IND AS estimates as at 1st  April, 2018 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in
conformity with previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with IND
AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:

1.   Investment in equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI;

2.   Investment in debt instruments carried at FVPL

A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial assets

IND AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in
debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to IND AS.

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and IND AS

IND AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income  for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to IND AS.

83

B.1 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2018 and 31st March, 2019

Particulars
 Regrouped

Previous GAAP

As at
1st April, 2018

 As at
31st March, 2019

 IND AS
 djustments

  IND AS  Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

 IND AS
 djustments

  IND AS Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

ASSETS

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  6.46  -   6.46  47.58  -   47.58

Bank balances other than
above

 18.04  -   18.04  18.04  -   18.04

Receivable  125.53  -   125.53  125.75  -   125.75

Loans  13,212.53  -   13,212.53  13,057.07  13,057.07

Investments  7,479.43  (843.07)  6,636.35  7,949.49  (605.37)  7,344.12

Other Financial Asset  34.04  -   34.04  78.08  -   78.08

   -

Non Financial Assets  -   -

Current tsx (net)  211.68  -   211.68  247.32  -   247.32

Other Non Financial Assets  25.79  25.79  22.68  22.68

Total assets  21,113.50 (843.07)  20,270.42  21,546.02 (605.37)  20,940.65

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities

Payables  5.34  -   5.34  4.60  -   4.60

Borrowings  9,085.65  -   9,085.65  9,120.73  -   9,120.73

Other Financial Liabilities  63.24  -   63.24  61.44  -   61.44

Non Financial Liabilities

Provisions  730.22  -   730.22  1,086.47  -   1,086.47

Other Non Financial Liabilities  4.76  -   4.76  11.89  -   11.89

Equity  -   -

Equity share capital  991.03  -   991.03  991.03  -   991.03

Other equity  10,233.25  (843.07)  9,390.18  10,269.85  (605.37)  9,664.48

Total equity and liabilities  21,113.50 (843.07)  20,270.42  21,546.02 (605.37)  20,940.65

84

B.1.1 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2019

Particulars

 Year ended
31st March, 2019

"Regrouped
Previous
GAAP  "

" IND AS
adjustments

"

  IND AS

Interest Income  1,268.85  164.16  1,433.01

Other Income  63.06  (44.25)  18.81

Fees and Commission Income  75.00  -   75.00

Total income  1,406.91  119.91  1,526.82

Expenses

Finance costs  860.55  -   860.55

Employee benefits expense  20.76  -   20.76

Other expenses  453.27  (20.95)  432.32

Total expenses  1,334.58  (20.95)  1,313.63

Profit before tax  72.33  140.87  213.19

Income tax expense  35.73  -   35.73

Current tax  36.85  -   36.85

Taxation of earlier years  (1.12)  -   (1.12)

Profit for the year  36.60  140.87  177.46

Other Comprehensive Income

Equity Instruments through OCI  -   96.84  96.84

Total Comprehensive Income  36.60  237.70  274.30

 B.2.1 Reconciliation of Profit and Other Equity between Ind AS and Previous GAAP:

 Nature of Adjustments
 Notes

 Net Profit  Other Equity

 As at
31st March,

2019

 As at
31st March,

2019

As at
1st April,

2018

Net Profit / Other Equity as per Previous Indian GAAP   36.60  11,260.88  11,224.29

Adjustment Impact: Gain/(loss)

Fair Value of Investment 1,3 &5  261.00  (605.37)  (843.07)

Others 1  (23.30)  -   -

Total IND AS Adjustment   237.70  (605.37)  (843.07)

Net Profit / Other Equity as per Ind AS   274.30  10,655.51  10,381.21

B.3 Notes to first-time adoption:

1 Fair valuation of investments

Under previous GAAP, investments in long-term equity instruments were carried at cost and
tested for other the temporary diminution. Under Ind AS, investments other than investment
in Subsidiaries are carried either at fair value through other comprehensive Income or (FVOCI). Under
previous GAAP, investments in mutual funds were carried at cost or market value whichever is lower. Under
Ind AS, such investments are carried at other comprehensive Income or (FVOCI).

2 Deferred tax

Previous GAAP requires deferred tax accounting using the income statement approach, which focuses

[…]

conformity with previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with IND
AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:
1.   Investment in equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI;
2.   Investment in debt instruments carried at FVPL

A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial assets
IND AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in
debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to IND AS.

125

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and IND AS
IND AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income  for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to IND AS.

B.1 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2018 and 31st March, 2019   Rs in Lakh

Particulars

As at
1st April, 2018

 As at
31st March, 2019

Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 IND AS
 adjustments

 IND AS Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 IND AS
 adjustments

 IND AS

ASSETS

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 17.87 -   17.87 58.72 -   58.72

Bank balances other than
above

18.04 -   18.04 18.04 -   18.04

Receivable 125.64 -   125.64 125.88 -   125.88

Loans 11,469.31 -   11,469.31 11,312.85 -   11,312.85

Investments 7,477.63 (843.07) 6,634.55 8,085.11 (765.91) 7,319.20

Other Financial Asset 34.04 -   34.04 78.08 -   78.08

Non Financial Assets

Current tsx (net) 212.33 -   212.33 248.04 -   248.04

Investment Property 1,743.64 (190.48) 1,553.16 1,743.64 (215.05) 1,528.59

Other Non Financial Assets 25.79 -   25.79 22.68 -   22.68

Total assets 21,124.30 (1,033.55) 20,090.76 21,693.04 (980.96) 20,712.08

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities

Payables 6.30 -   6.30 8.82 -   8.82

Borrowings 9,096.45 -   9,096.45 9,131.53 -   9,131.53

Other Financial Liabilities 64.24 -   64.24 62.44 -   62.44

Non Financial Liabilities

Provisions 730.22 -   730.22 1,086.47 -   1,086.47

Other Non Financial Liabilities 4.78 -   4.78 11.89 -   11.89

Equity   -

Equity share capital 991.03 -   991.03 991.03 -   991.03

Other equity 10,231.09 (1,033.55) 9,197.54 10,400.86 (980.96) 9,419.90

Non Controlling Interest 0.20 -   0.20 -   -

Total equity and liabilities 21,124.30 (1,033.55) 20,090.76 21,693.04 (980.96) 20,712.08

126

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B.1.1 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2019

 Rs in Lakh

Particulars   Year ended
31st March, 2019

 Regrouped
Previous GAAP

IND AS
 adjustments

IND AS

Interest Income 1,269.47 164.16 1,433.64

Other Income 63.06 (44.25) 18.81

Fees and Commission Income 75.00 -   75.00

Total income 1,407.53 119.91 1,527.45

Expenses

Finance costs 860.55 -   860.55

Employee benefits expense 20.76 -   20.76

Other expenses 458.35 3.63 461.98

Total expenses 1,339.66 3.63 1,343.29

Profit before tax 67.87 116.29 184.16

Income tax expense 35.73 -   35.73

Current tax 36.85 -   36.85

Taxation of earlier years (1.12) -   (1.12)

Profit for the year 32.14 116.29 148.43

Other Comprehensive Income

Equity Instruments through OCI -   96.84 96.84

Total Comprehensive Income 32.14 213.13 245.27

 B.2.1 Reconciliation of Profit and Other Equity between Ind AS and Previous GAAP:   Rs in Lakh

 Nature of Adjustments

 Notes

 Net Profit  Other Equity

 As at
31st March,

2019

As at
31st March,

2019

As at
1st April,

2018

Net Profit / Other Equity as per Previous Indian GAAP  32.14  11,391.89  11,222.13

Adjustment Impact: Gain/(loss)

Fair Value of Investment/Instrument in Subsidiary 1,3&5  204.29  (980.96)  (1,033.55)

Others 1  (23.30)  -   -

Total IND AS Adjustment  180.99  (980.96)  (1,033.55)

Net Profit / Other Equity as per Ind AS  213.13  10,410.93  10,188.58